



MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Maple Leaf Green World Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Maple Leaf Green World Inc. and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity (deficit) and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 2 in the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of \$10,728,148 during the year ended December 31, 2020 and, as of that date, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$42,396,799 and negative working capital of \$6,424,495.

In addition, the worldwide spread of a novel coronavirus known as COVID-19 has significantly impacted the global economy. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in note 2, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment

Under International Financial Reporting Standards, the Company is required to assess at the end of each reporting period whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. The cost of the Company's property, plant and equipment of \$11,122,665 (note 7) as at December 31, 2020 is material to the financial statements and included \$10,579,025 for the Telkwa B.C. project under construction. Given the circumstances as described in note 16 and note 20, the test for impairment was necessary and significant to our audit. Auditing management's assessment process which is based on both external and internal sources of information and assumptions, such as significant changes during the year affecting the Company's ability to realize the asset for its intended use involved a high degree of audit judgement and effort.

Our audit procedures included, among others, using external legal counsel to assist us in evaluating the total recoverability of the project owned by the Company, in particular relating to when the Company would be allowed to resume construction of the project. We also focused on external sources of information regarding the significant changes that occurred to the project during the year, and internal sources of information such as the Company's ability to acquire the land where the project was constructed. As a result of applying the aforementioned audit procedures, the full value of the costs related to the Telkwa B.C. project in the amount of \$10,579,025 has been impaired as of December 31, 2020.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A").

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

- manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision, and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Kathleen Dengler.

Calgary, Alberta
March 30, 2021

Geib & Company
Professional Corporation

Chartered Professional Accountants

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Canadian dollars)	notes	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019 (note 19)
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents		47,838	36,601
Accounts receivable		17,944	51,024
Inventory	5	711,410	-
Biological assets	5	536,741	-
Assets held for sale		-	1,139,789
		1,313,933	1,227,414
Non-Current			
Long term prepaids		15,660	15,660
Right-of-use assets	6	102,976	154,464
Property, plant and equipment	7	418,999	10,769,049
Total Assets		1,851,568	12,166,587
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		6,641,873	5,463,449
Current portion of lease liability	8	65,021	50,146
Current portion of finance leases	11	-	195,617
Notes payable	9	1,020,419	1,173,887
Other payables		11,115	49,957
		7,738,428	6,933,056
Non-Current			
Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA)	10	60,000	-
Lease liability	8	83,158	148,179
Finance leases	11	-	399,902
Total liabilities		7,881,586	7,481,137
SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIT)/EQUITY			
Share capital	12	23,471,632	23,471,632
Contributed surplus	12	12,672,697	12,672,697
Accumulated other comprehensive income		222,452	209,772
Accumulated deficit		(42,396,799)	(31,668,651)
		(6,030,018)	4,685,450
		1,851,568	12,166,587

Going Concern (note 2)
Commitments and contingencies (note 16)
See accompanying notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

(Signed) Raymond Lai
Director

(Signed) Terence Lam
Director

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
For the years ended December 31,

<i>(Canadian dollars)</i>	Notes	2020	2019
			(note 19)
Revenue			
Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets	5	1,248,150	-
Expenses			
Operating expenses		385,325	-
Personnel costs		177,093	236,943
Professional fees		188,528	96,208
Consulting fees		148,955	227,913
Office		47,762	127,642
Advertising and promotion		64,487	72,382
Rent		-	17,011
Repairs and maintenance		-	4,649
Regulatory and transfer agent		30,506	29,509
Travel		19,341	13,089
Research and development		-	516
Foreign exchange expense		22,198	5,594
Bad debt		-	3,947
Depreciation and amortization	6,7	91,446	72,275
		1,175,641	907,678
Income/(Loss) before other items		72,509	(907,678)
Finance expense	6,8	(757,026)	(800,262)
Other items			
Impairment of assets	7	(10,579,025)	(1,102,500)
Gain/(Loss) on disposal of assets	7	535,394	-
Gain on settlement of accounts payable		-	60,000
Net loss for the period		(10,728,148)	(2,750,440)
Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss)			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		12,680	(8,144)
Total comprehensive loss		(10,715,468)	(2,758,584)
Per Share Information			
Net loss per share – basic and diluted		\$(0.07)	\$(0.02)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		161,355,398	160,538,624

See accompanying notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Canadian dollars)	Note	Number of common shares	Share capital	Share- based payments reserve	Warrant reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total equity
December 31, 2018		159,218,302	23,218,132	12,050,864	621,833	217,916	(28,898,190)	7,210,555
Other comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	(8,144)	-	(8,144)
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(2,750,440)	(2,750,440)
Shares issued to settle accounts payable	12	387,096	60,000	-	-	-	-	60,000
Shares issued upon option exercised	12	300,000	30,000	-	-	-	-	30,000
Share issuance expense	12	-	(25,000)	-	-	-	-	(25,000)
Private placement	12	1,450,000	188,500	-	-	-	-	188,500
Impact of change in accounting policy		-	-	-	-	-	(20,021)	(20,021)
December 31, 2019		161,355,398	23,471,632	12,050,864	621,833	209,772	(31,668,651)	4,685,450

(Canadian dollars)	Note	Number of common shares	Share capital	Share- based payments reserve	Warrant reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total equity (deficit)
December 31, 2019		161,355,398	23,471,632	12,050,864	621,833	209,772	(31,668,651)	4,685,450
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	12,680	-	12,680
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(10,728,148)	(10,728,148)
December 31, 2020		161,355,398	23,471,632	12,050,864	621,833	222,452	(42,396,799)	(6,030,018)

See accompanying notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the years ended December 31,

(Canadian dollars)	Notes	2020	2019 (note 19)
Operating Activities			
Income/(loss) for the year		(10,728,148)	(2,750,440)
Items not affecting cash:			
Depreciation and amortization	6,7	91,446	72,275
Gain on settlement of accounts payable		-	(60,000)
Disposal of assets		-	4,134
Accrued interest on notes payable	9	46,277	158,281
Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets	5	(1,248,150)	-
Impairment of assets		10,579,025	1,102,500
		(1,259,550)	(1,473,250)
Changes in non-cash working capital			
Accounts receivables		33,080	90,622
Prepays		-	29,528
Other payables		(38,842)	1,454
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		521,909	1,011,251
Net change in non-cash working capital related to operations		516,147	1,132,855
Cash flows used in continuing operating activities		(743,403)	(340,395)
Investing Activities			
Change in right-of-use asset	6	-	(154,464)
Change in assets held for sale		1,139,789	-
Additions to property, plant and equipment	7	(268,929)	(544,310)
Cash flows from/(used in) investing activities		870,860	(698,774)
Financing Activities			
Repayment of long-term debt	9	(823,513)	(30,000)
Proceeds from notes payable	9	652,576	230,000
Canada Emergency Business Account	10	60,000	-
Issuance of common share units		-	248,500
Share issuance costs		-	(25,000)
Proceeds from option exercised		-	30,000
Repayment of lease liability		(50,146)	-
Payment on finance lease		44,383	-
Advances from related party		-	41,651
Shares issued for payment of debt		-	(60,000)
Cash flows from/(used in) financing activities		(116,700)	435,151
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		10,757	(604,018)
Impact of foreign exchange on cash balances		480	66,377
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		36,601	574,242
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year		47,838	36,601

See accompanying notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Maple Leaf Green World Inc. ("Maple Leaf" or the "Company") is incorporated in Alberta, Canada, with common shares listed on the Aequitas NEO Exchange under the ticker symbol MGW. The corporate office is located at 500, 1716 - 16 Ave NW, Calgary, Alberta, T2M 0L7. In October 2012, Maple Leaf changed its name to Maple Leaf Green World Inc. from Maple Leaf Reforestation Inc.

In order to develop its medical hemp business in the United States of America ("USA"), the Company incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary, Golden State Green World LLC ("Golden State"), in California, USA in 2015. In March 2017, the Company incorporated another wholly owned subsidiary, SSGW LLC ("SSGW"), in Nevada, USA. On January 23, 2018 SSGW purchased 100% of BioNeva Innovations of Henderson, LLC ("BioNeva").

Maple Leaf is engaged in hemp products market in the state of California, USA. On December 3, 2019, the Company announced that GSGW has received a Hemp Seed Cultivation License (the "License") from Riverside County to start breeding Hemp Seed for CBG enriched Hemp.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of the Company on March 30, 2021.

2. GOING CONCERN

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company incurred a net loss of \$10.7 million during the year ended December 31, 2020 and, as of that date, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$42.4 million, a negative working capital of \$6.4 million, and there are a number of outstanding legal claims against the Company stemming from its nonpayment of invoices relating to the construction of its cannabis growing facility in British Columbia. As such, there is a material uncertainty related to these events and conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and therefore, it may be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

Management has forecasted the expected expenditure levels and contracted commitments will exceed the Company's net cash inflows and working capital during fiscal 2021 unless further financing is obtained. Additional sources of funding will be required during fiscal 2021 to carry on operations and/or to realize on investment opportunities. The Company's future operations are dependent upon its ability to secure additional funds and generate product sales. While the Company is striving to achieve these plans, there is no assurance that these and other strategies will be achieved, or such sources of funds will be available or obtained on favorable terms or obtained at all. Historically, the Company has obtained funding via the issuance of shares and warrants as well as debt financing. If the Company cannot secure additional financing on terms that would be acceptable to it or otherwise generate product sales, the Company will have to consider additional strategic alternatives which may include, among other strategies, cost curtailments and delays of product launch, as well as seeking to license and/or divest assets or a merger, sale or liquidation of the Company. These material uncertainties cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities that may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments will be material.

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION

a) Statement of compliance

These consolidated annual financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 were prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") effective as of December 31, 2020. As part of this preparation, management is required to make estimates and assumptions under IFRS. These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent amounts and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses. Although these estimates are based on management's best knowledge of the amount, event or actions, actual results ultimately may differ from those estimates.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(b) Basis of consolidation and comparative figures and functional currency

These consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 include the accounts of Maple Leaf and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Golden State and SSGW. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated upon consolidation.

(c) Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical basis, except for biological assets and certain financial instruments recorded at fair value and share-based payments. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information. All financial information in these consolidated financial statements is presented in Canadian dollars ("CAD"), except as otherwise stated. The functional currency of the Company's USA subsidiaries is the USA dollar ("USD").

(d) Significant accounting judgments and estimates

Preparing the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. These estimates and judgments have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Management continually evaluates these judgments, estimates and assumptions based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

Critical accounting estimates

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected. Significant areas where actual results could differ from those estimates relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

i. Income taxes

Management makes estimates in determining the appropriate rates and amounts in recording deferred income tax assets or liabilities, giving consideration to timing and probability. Actual taxes could vary significantly from these estimates as a result of future events, including changes in income tax law or the outcome of reviews by tax authorities and related appeals. The resolution of these uncertainties and the associated final taxes may result in adjustment to the Company's tax assets and tax liabilities. The recognition of deferred income tax assets is subject to estimates over whether these amounts can be realized.

ii. Stock options and warrants and share based payments

The fair value of the Company's stock options and warrants are derived from estimates based on available market data at that time, which include volatility, risk-free rates and share prices. Changes to subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate.

iii. Accrued liabilities

The Company must estimate the amount of accrued liabilities related to contractual arrangements or when invoices have not been received or when contracts to ensure all expenditures have been recognized. Changes to the estimate can materially affect the liquidity of the Company.

iv. Useful life of property, plant and equipment

Depreciation of property, plant, and equipment is dependent upon estimates of useful lives and residual values which are determined through the exercise of judgement. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions and the useful lives of assets. The Company reviews the estimated lives of its property, plant and equipment at the end of each reporting period. There were no material changes in the lives of property, plant and equipment during the year ended December 31, 2020 or the year ended December 31, 2019.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Critical accounting judgments

Management must make judgments given the various options available as per accounting standards for items included in the consolidated financial statements. Judgments involve a degree of uncertainty and could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual events differ from a judgment made. Management judgments include, but are not limited to:

i. Biological assets and inventories

Determination of the fair values of the biological assets requires the Company to make a number of estimates primarily related to the fair value at point of harvest, attrition rates, expected future yields from the hemp plants and estimating plants at various phases of the growth cycle.

The valuation of biological assets at the point of harvest is the cost basis for all hemp-based inventory and thus any critical estimates and judgements related to the valuation of biological assets are also applicable for inventory. The Company must also determine if the cost of any inventory exceeds its net realizable value, such as cases where prices have decreased, or inventory has spoiled or has otherwise been damaged.

ii. Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generate cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or cash generating unit ("CGU"). The recoverable amount of an asset or a CGU is the greater of its value in use ("VIU") and its fair value less costs of disposal ("FVLCD"). If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset or CGU is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual CGU's, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of CGU's for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, goodwill and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of FVLCD and VIU. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. If the recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses for assets with a finite useful life, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, such that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years.

A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. An impairment loss on intangible assets with an indefinite life and on any goodwill is not reversed. The Company undertakes an impairment assessment at the end of each reporting period and uses its judgment when identifying impairment indicators. Significant inputs into the discounted cash flow model included discount rates, useful life, and future operating cost.

iii. Economic uncertainty

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the Coronavirus disease (COVID-19) outbreak a Public Health Emergency of International Concern and, on March 10, 2020, declared it to be a pandemic. Actions taken around the world to help mitigate the spread of COVID-19 include restrictions on travel, quarantines in certain areas, and forced closures for certain types of public places and businesses. These measures have caused and will continue to cause

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

significant disruption to business operations and a significant increase in economic uncertainty. The potential direct and indirect impacts of the economic downturn have been considered in management's estimates, and assumptions at period end have been reflected in our results.

The COVID-19 pandemic is an evolving situation that will continue to have widespread implications for our business environment, operations and financial condition. Management cannot reasonably estimate the length or severity of this pandemic, or the extent to which the disruption may materially impact our financial results in 2020.

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Financial instruments

(i) Financial assets

The Company initially recognizes financial assets on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value. If the financial asset is not subsequently accounted for at fair value through earnings (loss), then the initial measurement includes transaction costs that are directly attributable to the asset's acquisition or origination. On initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial assets as subsequently measured at either amortized cost or fair value, depending on its business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method and net of any impairment loss, if:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and,
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise, on specified dates, to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and/or interest.

The Company currently classifies its cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and deposits accounts as financial assets measured at amortized cost.

Financial assets at fair value

These assets are measured at fair value and changes therein, including any interest or dividend income, are recognized in net earnings (loss) unless hedge accounting is used in which case the changes are recognized in other comprehensive income. Also, for investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect, at initial recognition, to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in other comprehensive income. For such investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, gains and losses are never reclassified to profit or loss, and no impairment is recognized in profit or loss. Dividends earned from such investments are recognized in profit or loss, unless the dividend clearly represents a repayment of part of the cost of the investment. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

Impairment of financial assets

As per IFRS 9, the Company prospectively estimates the expected credit losses associated with the financial assets accounted for at amortized cost. The impairment methodology used depends on whether there is a significant increase in the credit risk or not. For trade receivables, the Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit loss ("ECL") as allowed by IFRS 9 under the simplified method. The Company recognizes in earnings (loss), as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal thereof) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the required amount.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(ii) Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories: at fair value or amortized cost.

Financial liabilities at fair value

Financial liabilities at fair value are initially recognized at fair value and are re-measured at each reporting date with any changes therein recognized in net earnings (loss) unless hedge accounting is used in which case the changes are recognized in other comprehensive income.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Non-derivative financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, these liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Company currently classifies its accounts payable and other payables and long-term debt as liabilities measured at amortized cost.

(iii) Fair value hierarchy

Fair value measurements of financial instruments are required to be classified using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and,

Level 3: Inputs for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of cash on hand and cash balances with banks and similar institutions.

(c) Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company assesses whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. The asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's ("CGU") fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model will be used.

(d) Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of Maple Leaf is the Canadian Dollar ("CAD") while the functional currency of Golden State and SSGW are the United States Dollar ("USD"). The presentation currency of the Company is CAD.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into CAD at exchange rates in effect on the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the consolidated statement of financial position date are translated to Canadian dollars at the foreign exchange rate applicable at that date. Realized and unrealized exchange gains or losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into CAD at period-end exchange rates. Income and expenses, and cash flows of foreign operations are translated into CAD using average exchange rates. Exchange differences resulting from the translation of foreign operations are recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(e) Property, plant, and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost, including all directly attributable costs to bring the assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Plant and equipment are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis based on nature and useful lives of the assets. The significant classes of plant and equipment and their estimated useful lives are as follows:

Furniture, equipment, and software	5 years
Computer equipment	3 years
Greenhouse	10 years
Land improvement	10 years

Subsequent costs that meet the asset recognition criteria are capitalized, while costs incurred that do not extend the economic useful life of an asset are considered repairs and maintenance, which are accounted for as an expense recognized during the period.

Assets under construction are capitalized as construction-in-progress. The cost of construction-in-progress comprises its purchase price and any costs directly attributable to bringing it into working condition for its intended use. Construction-in-progress is transferred to other respective asset classes and depreciated when completed and available for use. Land is not depreciated.

All assets' residual values, useful lives, and methods of depreciation are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

(f) Leases

The Company classifies leases as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. The Company classifies leases as right-of-use assets when the terms of the lease conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. It classifies all other leases as operating leases.

The Company applied IFRS 16 with a date of initial application of January 1, 2019. As a result, the Company has changed its accounting policy for lease contracts as detailed below.

The Company has applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach and therefore the comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4. The details of accounting policies under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 are disclosed separately if they are different from those under IFRS .

The company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payment made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial indirect costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less and lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payment that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets, including IT equipment. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- The contract involves the use of an identified asset - this may be specified explicitly or implicitly and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all of the capacity of a physically distinct asset.
- The Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period of use.
- The Company has the right to direct the use of an asset. The Company has this right when it has the decision-making rights that are most relevant to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used. The Company has the right to direct the use of the asset if either
 - The Company has the right to operate the asset
 - The Company designed the asset in a way that predetermines how and for what purpose This policy is applied to contracts entered into, or changed, on or after January 1, 2019.

For contracts entered into before January 1, 2019, the Company determined whether the arrangement was or contained a lease based on the assessment of whether or not it met the criteria above.

(g) Borrowings

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they are incurred.

(h) Provisions

Provisions are recognized in accrued liabilities when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period and are discounted to present value where the effect is material. The Company performs evaluations to identify onerous contracts and, where applicable, records provisions for such contracts.

(i) Unit offerings

Proceeds received on the issuance of units, consisting of common shares and warrants, are allocated between common shares and share purchase warrants on a residual value basis where the fair value of the common shares is the market value on the date of issuance of the shares and the balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants.

(j) Share-based payments

The Company grants share options to acquire common shares of the Company to Directors, Officers, employees and consultants. The fair value of share-based payments to employees is measured at grant date, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period for employees using the graded vesting method. Fair value of share-based payments for non-employees is recognized and measured at the date the goods or services are received based on the fair value of the goods or services received. If it is determined that the fair value of goods and services received cannot be reliably measured, the share-based payment is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments issued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Volatility is calculated based on the Company's historical stock price.

For both employees and non-employees, the fair value of share-based payments is recognized as an expense with a corresponding increase in share-based payments reserve. The amount recognized as expense is adjusted to reflect the number of share options expected to vest. Consideration received on the exercise of stock options is recorded in share capital and the related fair value in share-based payments reserve is transferred to share capital.

(k) Taxes

Income tax expense, consisting of current and deferred tax expense, is recognized in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period-end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regard to previous years.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Deferred tax assets and liabilities and the related deferred income tax expense or recovery are recognized for deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax basis. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized, or the liability settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in loss in the period that substantive enactment occurs.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, the deferred tax asset is reduced. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

(l) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss applicable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding for the relevant period. For all periods presented, the loss available to common shareholders equals the reported loss. Diluted loss per share is calculated by the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period.

(m) Revenue recognition

The Company records revenue from contracts with customers in accordance with the five steps in IFRS 15 as follows:

1. Identify the contract with a customer;
2. Identify the performance obligations in the contract;
3. Determine the transaction price, which is the total consideration provided by the customer;
4. Allocate the transaction price among the performance obligations in the contract based on their relative fair values;
and
5. Recognize revenue when the relevant criteria are met for each unit (at a point in time or over time).

Revenue from the sale of hemp products, net of any discounts, is recognized at a point in time when control over the goods have been transferred to the customer. The Company transfers control and satisfies its performance obligation upon delivery and acceptance by the customer.

(n) Biological assets

The Company measures biological assets consisting of hemp plants at fair value less costs to sell up to the point of harvest, which becomes the initial basis for the cost of finished goods inventories after harvest. Seeds are measured at fair market value. Cost to sell includes post-harvest production, shipping, and fulfilment costs. Unrealized gains or losses arising from changes in fair value less cost to sell during the reporting period are included in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

(o) Inventory

Inventories of work-in-process dried hemp, harvested finished goods, oil and packing materials are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Inventories of harvested hemp are transferred from biological assets at their fair value less costs to sell at harvest, which becomes deemed cost. Any subsequent post-harvest costs are capitalized to inventory to the extent that cost is less than net realizable value. Net realizable value is determined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Cost is determined using the average cost basis. Products for resale and supplies are valued at cost.

In calculating the value of the biological assets and inventory, management is required to make a number of estimates, including estimating the stage of growth of the hemp up to the point of harvest, harvesting costs, selling costs, average or expected selling prices and list prices, and expected yields for the hemp plants.

The Company reviews inventory for obsolete, redundant and slow-moving goods and any such inventory is written down to net realizable value.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(p) Government grants

Government grants are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received, and all attached conditions will be complied with. If a grant is received but compliance with any attached condition is not achieved, the grant is recognized as a deferred liability until such conditions are fulfilled. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognized as income in the period in which the costs are incurred. Where the grant relates to an asset, it is recognized as a reduction to the net book value of the related asset and then subsequently in net income (loss) over the expected useful life of the related asset through lower charges to impairment and/or depletion, depreciation, and amortization.

5. INVENTORY AND BIOLOGICAL ASSETS

The Company's biological assets consists of hemp plants. The continuity of biological assets for the period ended December 31, was as follows:

Balance at December 31, 2018 and 2019	-
Unrealized gain or changes in fair value of biological assets	1,248,150
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(711,410)
Balance at December 31, 2020	536,741

Biological assets are valued in accordance with IAS 41, Agriculture, and are presented at their fair values less cost to sell up to the point of harvest. The Company's biological assets are primarily hemp plants, and because there is no actively traded commodity market for plants or dried product, the valuation of these biological assets is obtained using valuation techniques where the inputs are based on unobservable market data (Level 3).

The valuation of biological assets is based on the market approach where fair value at the point of harvest is estimated based on selling prices less the cost to sell at harvest. For in-process biological assets, the fair value at point of harvest is adjusted based on the stage of growth. Stage of growth is determined by reference to costs incurred to date as a percentage of total expected costs from inception to harvest. At December 31, 2020, the average stage of growth for the biological assets was 47%.

The significant unobservable inputs and their range of values are noted in the table below. The sensitivity analysis for each significant input is performed by assuming a 5% decrease while assuming all other inputs remain constant:

Unobservable Inputs	Range	Weighted average	Decrease in Fair Value of Biological Assets at December 31, 2020
Estimated Yield per Plant Varies by strain and is obtained through historical growing results or grower estimate if historical results are not available.	0.5 to 1.0 pounds/plant	1 pound/plant	(9,722)
Average Selling Price or Dry Hemp Varies by strain and is obtained through average selling prices or estimated future selling prices if historical results are not available	\$125 to \$400/pound	263/pound	(20,005)

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Inventories on hand consist of harvested hemp in process. Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. As at December 31, 2020, the Company held 1,067 pounds of flower and 1,759 pounds of biomass. Inventory is comprised of the following items:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Work-in-progress	711,410	-
Total Inventory	711,410	-

6. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Right-of-use assets consist of the following:

	Head office
Balance at January 1, 2019	205,953
Depreciation charge for the year	(51,488)
Balance at December 31, 2019	154,465
Depreciation charge for the period	(51,489)
Balance at December 31, 2020	102,976

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Property, plant and equipment consist of the following:

Cost	Furniture, equipment, and software	Project development costs	Greenhouse and land improvement	Land on finance lease	Land	Total
As at December 31, 2018	83,082	8,985,830	152,177	944,494	1,360,884	11,526,467
Additions	-	544,310	-	-	-	544,310
Disposals and impairment	(4,134)	-	-	-	-	(4,134)
Reclass as held for sale	-	-	-	-	(1,139,789)	(1,139,789)
Foreign translation impact	(584)	-	(7,297)	-	(65,240)	(73,1221)
As at December 31, 2019	78,364	9,530,140	144,880	944,494	155,855	10,853,733
Additions	2,600	104,391	161,941	-	-	268,932
December 31, 2020	80,964	9,634,531	306,821	944,494	155,855	11,122,665

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Accumulated depreciation, depletion, and amortization	Furniture, equipment, and software	Project development costs	Greenhouse and land improvement	Land on finance lease	Land	Total
As at December 31, 2018	32,456	-	34,240	-	-	66,696
Depreciation and amortization	6,030	-	14,800	-	-	20,830
Disposal	(633)	-	-	-	-	(633)
Foreign translation impact	(374)	-	(1,835)	-	-	(2,209)
As at December 31, 2019	37,479	-	47,205	-	-	84,684

Impairment	-	9,634,531	-	944,494	-	10,579,025
Depletion, depreciation, and amortization	13,900	-	26,057	-	-	39,957
December 31, 2020	51,379	9,634,531	73,262	944,494	-	10,703,666

Net book value	Furniture, equipment, and software	Project development costs	Greenhouse and land improvement	Land on finance lease	Land	Total
December 31, 2019	40,885	9,530,140	97,675	944,494	155,855	10,769,049
December 31, 2020	29,585	-	233,559	-	155,855	418,999

Construction of the Telkwa, BC facility was started on leased land, in 2019 in order to obtain a construction mortgage the Company pursued the exercise of the \$500,000 land purchase option in the lease contract. However, the land subdivision was denied by the BC Agriculture Land Commission. The construction of the facility was halted as unfettered access to the facility can not be guaranteed. The Company determined to impair the project development costs and the associated lands.

8. RIGHT OF USE LEASE LIABILITIES

The Company's lease liabilities consist of the lease agreement for the Company's office premises. The lease term is until the end of 2022. When measuring the lease liability, the lease payments are discounted using the Company's weighted average incremental borrowing rate of 20%.

Lease Liabilities included in the statement of financial position at December 31, 2019	198,325
Lease Liabilities included in the statement of financial position at December 31, 2020	148,179
Current	65,021
Non-current	83,158

The following table summarizes undiscounted future lease payments:

Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows	
Less than one year	88,910
One to five years	92,441
more than five years	-
Total undiscounted liabilities included at December 31, 2020	181,350

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

The following table summarizes lease-related cash flows for the years ended December 31:

	2020	2019
Principal payments	50,146	28,418
Interest on lease liabilities	35,233	42,837
Total cash outflow for leases	85,379	71,255

9. NOTES PAYABLE

A summary of the notes payable is as follows:

	Golden State Green World	SSGW	Maple Leaf Green World	Total
Balance, December 31, 2018	143,241	785,606	30,000	958,847
Increase in loan			200,000	200,000
Interest incurred	8,285	77,204	14,895	100,384
Interest paid	(8,285)		(895)	(9,180)
Loan payment	-	-	(30,000)	(30,000)
Foreign exchange effect	(6,867)	(39,297)	-	(46,164)
Balance, December 31, 2019	136,374	823,513	214,000	1,173,887
Increase in loan	-	-	652,576	652,576
Interest incurred	4,930	121,738	46,277	172,945
Interest paid	(4,930)	(121,738)	-	(126,668)
Loan payment	-	(823,513)	-	(823,513)
Foreign exchange effect	(2,688)	-	(26,120)	(28,808)
Balance, December 31, 2020	133,686	-	886,733	1,020,419

In 2015, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, Golden State, entered into an agreement to purchase approximately 20 acres of land in southern California for an aggregate purchase price of USD\$120,000. The Company paid USD\$15,000 in cash and issued a promissory note in the amount of USD\$105,000 secured by a Deed of Trust to arm's length third parties. The note bears interest at the rate of 6% per annum and is due on demand.

On December 17, 2018, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, SSGW, signed a secured Promissory Note in the amount of \$847,210 (\$621,031 USD) before financing costs, with a Utah limited liability company. The note bears interest at 12% per annum and matures on December 17, 2019. As at December 31, 2020 this note has been fully repaid.

Maple Leaf Green World Notes Payable

On October 1, 2019, the Company issued a promissory note in the amount of \$200,000 CAD to an arm's length individual. The note bears interest at the rate of 10% per annum and matures on December 31, 2020. As at December 31, 2020, the carrying value of the note payable is \$200,000 CAD plus accrued interest of \$25,000 CAD. Subsequent to year end the loan was extended until December 31, 2021.

On March 1, 2020, the Company issued a promissory note in the amount of \$200,000 USD to an arm's length individual. The note bears interest at the rate of 10% per annum and matures on March 31, 2021. As at December 31, 2020, the carrying value of the note payable is \$200,000 USD plus accrued interest of \$15,000 USD.

On October 15, 2020, the Company issued a promissory note in the amount of \$200,000 USD to an arm's length individual. The

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

note bears interest at the rate of 10% per annum and matures on October 15, 2021. As at December 31, 2020, the carrying value of the note payable is \$200,000 USD plus accrued interest of \$4,739 USD.

On December 30, 2020, the Company issued a promissory note in the amount of \$100,000 USD to an arm's length individual. The note bears interest at the rate of 10% per annum and matures on January 1, 2022. As at December 31, 2020, the carrying value of the note payable is \$100,000 USD.

10. CANADA EMERGENCY BUSINESS ACCOUNT (CEBA)

During 2020, the Company received an interest free loan of \$60,000 through the Canada Emergency Business Account (CEBA). Effective January 1, 2023, any outstanding balance on the term loan shall bear interest at a rate of 5% per annum. The term loan matures on December 31, 2025. Repaying the balance of the loan on or before December 31, 2022 will result in loan forgiveness of \$20,000.

11. OBLIGATIONS UNDER FINANCE LEASES

The Company has the following commitments relating to its obligations under finance leases:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Current	-	195,617
Non-current	-	399,902
Present Value	-	595,519

The Company leased land for its Telkwa B.C. facility. However, the landlord has terminated its lease of land to the Company. Therefore, the Company has transferred the remaining unpaid portion of the lease of \$640 thousand to accounts payable. (See note 16 for more details).

12. SHARE CAPITAL

Shares authorized and outstanding

The authorized share capital of the Company consists of unlimited common shares without par value.

As at December 31, 2020 the Company had 161,355,398 Common Shares outstanding.

	Number of common shares	Dollar amounts
At December 31, 2018	159,218,302	23,218,132
Shares issued to settle accounts payable	387,096	60,000
Shares issued upon option exercised	300,000	30,000
Shares issuance expense	-	(25,000)
Private placement	1,450,000	188,500
At December 31, 2019	161,355,398	23,471,632
At December 31, 2020	161,355,398	23,471,632

On May 15, 2019, The Company closed the first tranche of a private placement financing ("the Financing"). The Company issued a total of 1,450,000 common shares at a price of \$0.13 per share for total proceeds of \$188,500. The Company also issued 387,096 common shares at a price of \$0.155 per share for settlement of debt with Woodmere Nursery Ltd. In the amount of \$120,000.

Share issuance costs were \$25,000 including finder's fees of \$20,000, were recorded in connection with this private placement.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

Stock options

There were no options granted or exercised during the period.

The following is a summary of option transactions:

	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price per option
Balance, December 31, 2018	12,120,000	0.41
Options cancelled	(1,120,000)	0.61
Options exercised	(300,000)	0.10
Balance December 31, 2019	10,700,000	0.39
Balance December 31, 2020	10,700,000	0.39

As of December 31, 2020, the following stock options were outstanding:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Weighted average years to expiry
January 31, 2021	0.60	1,450,000	1,450,000	0.08
April 10, 2021	0.10	4,400,000	4,400,000	0.27
September 27, 2021	0.24	100,000	100,000	0.74
January 31, 2023	0.60	4,450,000	4,450,000	2.08
April 23, 2023	0.70	300,000	300,000	2.31
	0.39	10,700,000	10,700,000	1.06

Warrants

The following is a summary of warrant transactions:

Number of warrants outstanding as at January 1, 2020	Issued	Exercised	Expired	Number of warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2020	Exercise price per warrant	Expiry date
12,794,798	-	-	-	12,794,798	\$0.600	April 29, 2022
400,000	-	-	(400,000)	-	\$0.600	June 15, 2020
4,093,699	-	-	-	4,093,699	\$0.600	April 29, 2022
797,000	-	-	-	797,000	\$0.600	April 29, 2022
133,000	-	-	-	133,000	\$0.600	April 29, 2022
18,218,497	-	-	(400,000)	17,818,497		

Number of warrants outstanding as at January 1, 2019	Issued	Exercised	Expired	Number of warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2019	Exercise price per warrant	Expiry date
12,794,798	-	-	-	12,794,798	\$0.600	April 29, 2022
400,000	-	-	-	400,000	\$0.600	June 15, 2020
4,093,699	-	-	-	4,093,699	\$0.600	April 29, 2022
797,000	-	-	-	797,000	\$0.600	April 29, 2022
133,000	-	-	-	133,000	\$0.600	April 29, 2022
18,218,497	-	-	-	18,218,497		

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the fair value of consideration paid.

The Company has identified its directors and executive staff as key management personnel. Compensation to key management, including fees paid to companies controlled by directors and executive staff for their services provided, is as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Management remuneration	136,452	156,000
Consulting fee	77,000	22,500
Land Lease	-	105,000
Total	213,452	283,500

As at December 31, 2020, the company had no amounts due to related parties (December 31, 2019 - \$41,651). These amounts are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are due on demand. The Company did not pay any long-term or termination benefits to its key management.

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives of capital management are to provide returns for shareholders and to comply with externally imposed capital requirements, if any, to safeguard the entity's ability to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis and continue to develop and expand its projects. As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company has no externally imposed capital requirements.

The capital of the Company consists of notes payable, and the items included in equity. The Board of Directors does not establish a quantitative return on capital criteria for management but promotes year-over-year sustainable earnings growth targets. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. There have been no changes in the way the Company manages its capital during the period ended December 31, 2020.

15. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company manages its exposure to key financial risk in accordance with the Company's financial risk management framework. The objective of the framework is to protect the Company's future financial security. The main risks that could adversely affect the Company's financial assets, liabilities or future cash flows are liquidity risk, credit risk and market risk, which comprise foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The Company's Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework and reviews the Company's policies on an ongoing basis. Currently, the Company does not apply any form of hedge accounting.

Carrying value

Carrying value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market information and information about the financial instrument. These estimates are subjective in nature and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, and therefore, cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect estimates. Management assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and interest payable approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments, and the fair value of the notes payable approximates its carrying value, as the interest rate is a market rate for similar instrument offered to the Company.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

The following table provides the quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company's financial assets and liabilities.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value	December 31, 2020			December 31, 2019		
	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Quoted prices in active markets (Level 1)	Significant observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)
Cash	47,838	-	-	36,601	-	-
Account receivable	17,944	-	-	51,024	-	-
Notes payable	-	1,020,419	-	-	1,173,887	-

There was no transfer between fair value levels during the periods ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk primarily associated to accounts receivables and cash and cash equivalents. The carrying value of the financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The Company undertakes credit evaluations on counterparties as necessary and has monitoring processes intended to mitigate credit risks. Accounts receivable as at December 31, 2020 contains an employee receivable which is short-term in nature and is secured by the individual's bonus and salary.

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquid funds to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. As at December 31, 2020, the Company has negative working capital of \$6.4 million (December 31, 2019 - \$5.7 million).

Based on the contractual obligations of the Company as at December 31, 2020, cash outflows of those obligations are estimated and summarized as follows:

Payment Due by Year	2021	2022	2023 and beyond	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,641,873	-	-	6,641,873
Notes payable	1,020,419	-	-	1,020,419
Right-to-use obligations	88,910	92,441	-	181,350
	7,751,202	92,441	-	7,843,642

(c) Market risk

The significant market risks to which the Company is exposed are interest rate risk and currency risk.

(i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk consists of two components:

- (i) To the extent that payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, the Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk.
- (ii) To the extent that changes in prevailing market rates differ from the interest rates in the Company's monetary assets and liabilities, the Company is exposed to interest rate price risk.

As the notes payable bear fixed interest rates of 6 - 10% per annum, the Company does not have interest rate risk at year-end.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

(ii) Currency risk

The Company is exposed foreign currency risk when the Company undertakes transactions and holds assets or liabilities denominated in foreign currencies other than its functional currency.

The Company currently does not manage currency risk through hedging or other currency management tools. As at December 31, 2020, the Company's exposure to currency risk is summarized as follows:

Expressed in Canadian dollar equivalents	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Financial assets denominated in US dollars		
Cash	29,654	33,771
	29,654	33,771
Financial liabilities denominated in US dollars		
Accounts payable	119,062	308,797
Long-term debt	133,686	959,887
Notes payable	661,733	-
	914,480	1,268,684

As at December 31, 2020, with other variables unchanged, a 10% change in the USD against the CAD would have increased (decreased) comprehensive loss by \$94,413 (2019 - \$95,989).

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk. The Company is not exposed to other price risk.

(d) Legal claim contingency

The Company is subject to a variety of claims and suits that arise from time to time in the ordinary course of business. Although management currently believes that resolving claims against the Company, individually or in aggregate, will not have a material adverse impact on the Company's financial position, results of operations, and cash flows. These matters are subject to inherent uncertainties and management's view of these matters may change in the future.

16. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

In the normal course of its operations, the Company may be subject to litigation and claims and records provisions for claims as required. In 2020, the Company was served with a number of statements of claim in regard to non-payment of invoices relating to the construction of its cannabis growing facility in Telkwa B.C. The total of these claims, all to date unproven, is \$4.6 million. The Company expects these matters to be subject to the Supreme Court of B.C.'s determination as to the Company's liabilities in the fourth quarter 2021.

In 2020, the Company's landlord for the Company's Telkwa B.C. facility commenced an action against the Company in British Columbia for damages for unpaid rent and associated expenses, claiming to the 2020 year-end a total of \$550,000. The Company has defended this action and brought a counter claim against that landlord for \$32 million claiming damages for loss of its Telkwa facility and loss of future profits. The Company does not expect there to be made any court determinations concerning these claims until after the 2021 fiscal year.

Due to the above factors the Company has determined to impair the Telkwa BC facility and has taken a \$10.6 million impairment charge in 2020.

For additional information, refer to "Legal Proceedings and Regulatory Actions" in the Company's most recent annual information form, which is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

17. TAXES

A reconciliation of income tax provision computed at Canadian statutory rates to the reported income tax provision is provided as follows:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Loss for the year	(10,728,148)	(2,750,440)
Statutory tax rate	23.0%	23%
Income tax benefit computed at statutory rates	(2,467,474)	(632,601)
Items non-deductible for income tax purposes	(256,062)	268,027
Differences on foreign tax rates	(1,164)	123,561
Unused tax losses and tax offsets not recognized in tax assets	2,724,700	241,013
Income tax benefit	-	-

The Company's statutory rate includes a combined Canadian federal corporate tax rate of 15% and the applicable provincial corporate tax rate of 8%. The Company recognizes tax benefits on losses or other deductible amounts generated in countries where it is probable the Company will generate taxable income to be able to recognize deferred tax assets. The Alberta 2019 budget released on October 24, 2019 has reduced the corporate tax rate from 12% to 8% over the course of four years. This has the effect of reducing the future non-capital losses.

The Company recognizes tax benefits on losses or other deductible amounts generated in countries where it is probable the Company will generate taxable income to be able to recognize deferred tax assets. The Company's unrecognized deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset is recognized consist of the following amounts:

	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Non-capital losses	28,802,783	16,803,312
Capital losses	1,379,854	1,379,854
Share issue costs	162,905	250,876
Tax value over book value of property, plant and equipment	(177,970)	(1,781)
Unrecognized deductible temporary differences	30,167,572	18,432,261

As at December 31, 2020, the Company had accumulated Canadian capital losses of \$1.4 million and non-capital losses of approximately \$26.9 million expiring between 2025 and 2040, and \$1.9 million of US losses.

18. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are components of the Company where separate financial information is available that is evaluated and determined regularly by management. As at December 31, 2020, the Company has one reportable segment, being eco-agriculture and two geographical segments, being Canada and United States. Segment information is summarized as follows:

As at	December 31, 2020			December 31, 2019		
	Canada	US	Consolidated	Canada	US	Consolidated
Current assets	793,804	571,617	1,365,421	43,362	1,235,540	1,278,902
Other long-term assets	67,148	-	67,148	15,660	102,976	118,636
Property, plant and equipment	29,635	389,364	418,999	10,584,807	184,244	10,769,050
Total assets	890,587	960,981	1,851,568	10,643,828	1,522,760	12,166,588
Current liabilities	7,419,225	133,686	7,552,911	5,019,484	1,913,573	6,933,057
Long term liabilities	328,675	-	328,675	352,464	195,617	548,081
Total liabilities	7,747,900	133,686	7,881,586	5,371,948	2,109,190	7,481,138

MAPLE LEAF GREEN WORLD INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	Year ended December 31, 2020			Year ended December 31, 2019		
	Canada	US	Consolidated	Canada	US	Consolidated
Revenues	-	1,248,150	1,248,150	-	-	-
Operating expenses	1,339,049	593,618	1,932,667	964,442	683,498	1,647,940
Impairment of assets	10,579,025	-	10,579,025	1,102,500	-	1,102,500
Gain on disposition of assets	-	535,394	535,394	-	-	-
Net income/(loss)	(11,918,074)	1,189,926	(10,728,148)	(2,066,942)	(683,498)	(2,750,440)

19. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been restated where necessary to conform with current period presentation.

20. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 5, 2021, the Company's wholly owned subsidiary Golden State, signed a secured promissory note in the amount of \$610,000 USD before financing costs, with a Delaware limited partnership. The note bears interest at 15% per annum and matures on January 1, 2022. The loan is secured by a Deed of Trust on the Company's California property. The loan also includes a 1.5% Participation Interest on the gross hemp revenue earned by the Company during the 2-year term of the loan. For the purposes of this Note, "Gross Hemp Revenue" shall mean all revenue earned by Golden State from the sale of all hemp products, which includes, but is not limited to, cured flowers, biomass, clones, seeds, CBD/CBG extract, CBD/CBG cigarettes, and any other products produced by Golden State for resale. Gross Hemp Revenue shall not be reduced by any expenses, including but not limited to cost of goods sold, selling general and administrative expenses, and interest expense. The Participation Interest shall be payable to Lender on a quarterly basis within sixty (60) calendar days following the end of each calendar quarter.

On January 15, 2021, the Company's landlord for the Company's Telkwa B.C. facility gave notice of repossession of the leased property including the Company's substantially constructed Telkwa facility, thereby taking back full ownership of that facility. The Company does not have any current plans to seek repossession of this former facility because it is located on land that the Company has not been able to acquire through factors outside its control.